AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Professional Foreclosure Corporation of Washington P.O. Box 85013 San Diego, CA 92186-5013 200106200064 20010620004 Skagit County Auditor Skagit County Auditor 11:49:39AM

ISLAND TITLE CO.

B16973

TRUSTEE'S DEED

The GRANTOR, PROFESSIONAL FORECLOSURE CORPORATION OF WASHINGTON, as present Trustee under that Deed of Trust, as hereinafter particularly described, in consideration of the premises and payment, recited below, hereby grants and conveys without warranty, to MOREQUITY, Grantee, that real property, situated in the County of Skaqit, State of Washington, described as follows:

LOTS 17 THROUGH 23, INCLUSIVE, BLOCK 24, "THE HAMILTON TOWNSITE COMPANY'S SECOND ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF HAMILTON", SMAGL!T COUNTY, WASHINGTON.
PAGE 60, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

Tax Parcel No.: P73733 4113-024-023-0009 (R73733)

RECITALS:

- 1. This Conveyance is made pursuant to the powers, including the power of sale, conferred upon said Trustee by that certain Deed of Trust between CLAUDE HAYES AND KERRI HAYES, HUSBAND AND WIFE, as Grantor, to FIRST AMERICAN TITLE CO. as Trustee, and PAN AMERICAN BANK, FSB, as Beneficiary, dated September 10, 1997, recorded September 24, 1997, as No. 9709240013, in Book/Reel 1711, Page/Frame 0616, records of Skagit County, Washington.
- 2. Said Deed of Trust was executed to secure, together with other undertakings, the payment of a promissory note(s) in the sum of \$102,700.00 with interest thereon, according to the terms thereof, in favor of PAN AMERICAN BANK, FSB, and to secure any other sums of money which might become due and payable under the terms of said Deed of Trust.
- 3. The described Deed of Trust provides that the real property conveyed therein is not used principally for agricultural or farming purposes.
- 4. Default having occurred in the obligations secured and/or covenants of the Grantor as set forth in "Notice of Trustee's Sale" described below, which by the terms of the Deed of Trustee.

made operative the power to sell, the thirty day advance "Notice of Default" was transmitted to the Grantor, or his successor in interest, and a copy of said Notice was posted or served in accordance with law.

- 5. MOREQUITY, being then the holder of the indebtedness secured by said Deed of Trust, delivered to said Trustee a written request directing said Trustee to sell the described property in accordance with law and the terms of said Deed of Trust.
- 6. The defaults specified in the "Notice of Default" not having been cured, the Trustee, in compliance with the terms of said Deed of Trust, executed and on December 7, 2000, recorded in the office of the Auditor of Skagit County, Washington, a "Notice of Trustee's Sale of said property as Auditor's No. 200012070031.
- The Trustee, in its aforesaid "Notice of Trustee's Sale," 7. fixed the place of sale as The main entrance to the Skagit County courthouse located in the City of Mount Vernon, a public place at , and in accordance with law, caused copies of the statutory "Notice of Trustee's Sale" to be transmitted by mail to all persons entitled thereto and either posted or served prior to ninety days before the sale; further, the Trustee caused a copy of said "Notice of Trustee's Sale" to be published once between the thirty-second and twenty-eighth day before the date of the sale and once between the eleventh and seventh day before the date of the sale in a legal newspaper in each county in which the property or any part thereof is situated; and further, included with this Notice, which was transmitted or served to or upon the Grantor or his successor in interest, a "Notice of Foreclosure" in substantially the statutory form, to which copies of the Grantor's Note and Deed of Trust were attached.
- 8. During the foreclosure, no action was pending on an obligation secured by said Deed of Trust.
- 9. All legal requirements and all provisions of said Deed of Trust have been complied with, as to acts to be performed and notices to be given, as provided in Chapter 61.24 RCW.
- 10. The defaults specified in the "Notice of Trustee's Sale" not having been cured ten days prior to the date of Trustee's Sale and said obligation secured by said Deed of Trust remaining unpaid, on June 8, 2001, the date of sale, which was not less than 190 days from the date of default in the obligation



secured, the Trustee then and there sold at public auction to said Grantee, the highest bidder therefor, the property herein above described, for the sum of \$115,671.22.

DATED this	g day of	JUNE		2001	•
	PROFESSIONAL	FORECLOS	URE CORPORA	ATION OF WA	ASHINGTON
		Ву:	OBB BOURNE	Some	
			SST. VICE P	RESIDENT	
STATE OF CALIF	FORNIA) SS.				
COUNTY OF SAN	DIEGO)		- 0	,	
the undersigned duly commission known to be executed the instrument to corporation, it can be stated that the corporation.	day of	plic in a persona E PRESID strument, and volude purposed to be a control of the c	lly appeare ENT of the and acknown untary act ses therein c execute t he corpora	State of Card ROBB BOUTE CORPORATE CORPORATE CORPORATE CORPORATE CORPORATE CORPORATE CORPORATE CORPORATE SEAL	RNE to me ion that the said of said d, and on nstrument of said
Witness my ha first above wr	nd and office		(6) Z		
		Notary of Cal My Com	Public in ifornia mission Exp	and for to	he State
PFC# 00-70643	Loan# R289830	žis.		<i>22</i>	
Title Order #0	0015232	Ä	Com	ACY BRYSON mission # 1278253 Public - California	3
	# 4148	9		Diego County	· 🚡

JUN 2 0 2001

SKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTON Real Estate Fycica Tax

Amount Paid & Skagit Co. Treasurer By



200106200064 , Skagit County Auditor

11:49:39AM 6/20/2001 Page